
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 


THE FLORIDA BAR, Supreme Court Case No. 
SC-

Petitioner, 
The Florida Bar File No. 

v. 2018-70,492(1 lK-OSC) 

MADELINE PALENZUELA, 

Respondent. 

PETITION FOR CONTEMPT AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

COMES NOW, The Florida Bar, Complainant, in the above-referenced 

matter, pursuant to Rule 3-7. ll(f), Rules Regulating The Florida Bar, and files this 

Petition for Contempt and Order to Show Cause, and states the following: 

1. A copy of the Grievance Committee Finding of Non-Compliance and 

Failure to Respond to Official Bar Inquiry and Contempt is attached to this Petition 

as "Exhibit 1". 

2. As of the date of the service of this Petition, Respondent has failed to 

respond to an official Bar inquiry. 

3. The other members of The Florida Bar should not have to pay for 

Respondent's failure to respond to an official Bar inquiry and the initiation of the 

instant proceeding. Therefore, the Bar is requesting administrative costs of 

$1,250.00 against Respondent. 
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WHEREFORE, The Florida Bar requests that this Honorable Court suspend 

the Respondent pursuant to Rule 3-7.ll(f), until such time as she fully responds in 

writing to the official Bar inquiry contained in "Exhibit 1" and until further order 

of this Court. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Patrick Russell 

Bar Counsel 

The Florida Bar 

444 Brickell Avenue, Suite M-100 

Miami, Florida 33131-2404 

(305) 377-4445 

Florida Bar No.: 995568 

prussell@flabar.org 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that this Petition for Contempt and Order To Show Cause has been 
E-Filed with The Honorable John A. Tomasino, Clerk of the Supreme Court of 
Florida, using the E-Filing Portal and that a copy has been furnished by U.S. Mail, 
via Certified Mail No 7014 2120 0003 5156 6285, Return Receipt Requested to 
Madelina Palenzuela, Respondent, whose record bar address is: 1825 Ponce De 
Leon Boulevard, Suite 343, Coral Gables, Florida 33134, and to home address 
6785 S.W. 52"d Street, Miami, FL 33155-5709 by U.S. Mail, via Certified Mail No 
7014 2120 0003 5156 6360, and via e-mail to mp@palenzuelalegal.com; with a 
copy to Adria E. Quintela, Staff Counsel, via e-mail to aquintel@flabar.org, on this 
ll1h day of April, 2018. 

Patrick Russell 
Bar Counsel 
The Florida Bar 
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite M-100 
Miami, Florida 33131-2404 
(305) 377-4445 
Florida Bar No.: 995568 
prussell@flabar.org 

NOTICE OF TRIAL COUNSEL AND DESIGNATION OF PRIMARY 

EMAIL ADDRESS 


PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the trial counsel in this matter is Patrick 
Russell, Bar Counsel, whose address, telephone number and primary email address 
are The Florida Bar, 444 Brickell Avenue, Suite M-100, Miami, FL 33131, (305) 
377-4445 and prussell@flabar.org; and to dguerrero@flabar.org . Respondent need 
not address pleadings, correspondence, etc. in this matter to anyone other than trial 
counsel and to Adria E. Quintela, Staff Counsel, The Florida Bar, Lakeshore Plaza 
II, Suite 130, 1300 Concord Terrace, Sunrise, Florida 33323, aquintel@flabar.org. 
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iN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 
(Before a Grievance Committee) 

THE FLORIDA BAR, The Florida Bar File No. 
2018-70,243(1 lK) 

Complainant, 

v. 

MADELINE PALENZUELA, 

Respondent. 

GRillVANCE COMMITTEE FINDING OF NON-COMPLIANCE AND 

FAILURE TO RESPOND TO OFFICIAL BAR INQUIRY AND 


CONTEMPT 


On February 21, 2018, pursuant to Rule 3-7.1 l(t), Rules Regulating The 

Florida Bar, the Eleventh Judicial Circuit Grievance Committee K considered 

whether to issue a Finding ofNon-Compliance and Failure to Respond to Official 

Bar Inquiry and Finding of Contempt and made the following findings: 

1. On November 16, 2017, The Florida Bar sent Respondent a letter via 

e-mail to mp@palenzuelalegal.com advising of a complaint in this case and was 

requested to respond by December 1, 2017. A copy ofthe letter is attached hereto 

as "Exhibit A". 

2. Respondent failed to 1·espond to The Flol'ida Bat· as requested in the 

letter ofNovember 16, 2017. 

3. On December 6, 2017, Respondent was sent another letter, via e-mail 

to mp@palenzuelalegal.com and by certified U.S. Mail tracking number 7014 

Exhibit 1 
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2120 0003 5156 4953 to Respondent's record Bar addl'ess, advising of a complaint 

in this case and was l'equested to respond by December 18, 2017. A copy of the 

letter is attached hereto as "ExhibitB". 

4. Respondent failed to respond to The Florida Bar as l'equested in the 

letter ofDecember 6, 2018. 

5, Respondent was given notice that on February 21, 2018, the Eleventh 

.· Judicial Circuit Grievance Committee K would hold a hearing on the Request for 

Issuance ofNotice of Non-Compliance and Finding of Contempt. A copy of the 

Notice of Hearing and the Request for Issuance of Notice of Non-Compliance and 

Finding of Contempt are attached hereto a? "Exhibit C". 

6. Respondent made no response to the Request for Issuance of Notice 

ofNon-Compliance and Finding of Contempt. 

7. As of the date of this Request for Issuance of Notice ofNon-


Compliance and Finding of Contempt, Respondent has failed to !'espond to the 


official Ba1· inquiries dated November 16,2017 and December 6, 2017. 


8. The Gl'ievance Committee found that Respondent failed to show good 

cause for failing to respond to the official Bar inquiries and that the non­

compliance was willful. 
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9. The Grievance Committee found Respondent to be in contempt and 

l'equested The Florida Bat· to file a Petition for Contempt and Order to Show Cause 

with the Supreme Court. 

· d d h f Nbt110:.rV 018Date t ts 1'6/J' ay o ----------'' 2 . 

Eleven:h~roial Circuit 
ComJ,J~ll "K(.·­

~ 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVIC!l; 

I certify that this Grievance Committee Finding ofNon-Compliance and Failure To 
Respond to Official Bar Inquiry and Contempt hereof has been furnished by 
regular U.S. Mail to, Madeline Palenzuela, Respondent, 1825 Ponce de Leon 
Boulevard, Suite 343, Coral Gables, FL 33134-4418 and via e-mail to 
mp@palenzuelalegal.com; Dori Foster-Morales, Designated Reviewer, via e-mail 
to dori@fostermorales.com; and to Adda E. Quintela, Staff Counsel, via e-mail at 
aquintel@flabar.org, this 29th day of March , 2018. 

Patrick Russell, Bar Counsel 
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The Florida Bar 
Mlnml Dl'nnch Office 
444 lll'lckell Avenue 

Rlve1•gate Plnzn, Suite M-100 
Mlnml, Florldn 33131-2404 

(305) 377.4445 
w,vw·.noridnbnr.01·g 

John F. lfal'llness, Jr, Joshun E, Doylo 
Executive Dlrcctol' Executive Dh•ector Designnto 

November 16, 2017 

Sent via e·ll!all to mp(i1Jp11fe11well1feg11l.com 

Madeline Palenzuela, Esq, 
1825 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Suite 343 
Coral Gables, Flol'ldn 33134 

Re: 	 Complal11t ofTlte Ffo,.fda Bal' aga/11st Madel111e Pa/e11z11ela 
The Florida Bat• File No, 2018-70,243(111() 

Dear Ms, Palenzuela: 

Enclosed you will find a copy of correspondence dated October 31, 2017 fi·om the Honorable 
Scott M. Bernstein, Chah', Flol'ida Conference of Circuit Judges and Administl'!ltivc Judge, 
received by The Florida Bar. 

Your response to this inquiry is 1·equired under the provisions of Rule 4-8.4(g) of the Rules 
Regulating The Florida Bar, and is due in ou1· office by December 1, 2017. Please review the 
enclosed Notice of Ol'ievance Procedures regarding si1bmittlng you.1' 1·esponse. 

PUL'suant to Rule 3-7.l(J), you are required to complete and return the enclosed Certificate of 
Disclosure form. 

Sincerely, 

Patrick Russell 
Bar Counsel 

EnclosUl'e 

Exhibit A 
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Pm·suant to Rule 3-7.l(f) of the Ri1les Regulating The Flol'lda Bar, you must execute the 
applicable section of this fol'm and return it to my attention. The rule provides that the nature of 
the charges be described in the notice to your fh'm 01· you may attach a copy of the complaint. 

CERTIFICATE OF DISCLOSURE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this __ day of------' 2017, a tl'Ue copy of the
foregoing disclosm·e was furnished to , a membel' of 
my prnsent law fil'm of , and, if different, to 

a member of the law firm of 
, with which I was associated at the time of 

the act(s) giving rise to the complaint In The Florida Bat· File No. 2018-70,243(1 UC). 

Madeline Palenzuela 

CERTIFICATE OF DISCLOSURE 
(Corporate/Government Employment) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this,.--__ day of ______,, 2017, a tl'Ue copy cifthe. 
foregoing disclosure was furnished to , my superviso1· at 

(name of agency), with 
which I was associated at the time of the act(s) giving dse to the complaint in The Florida Bar 
File No. 2018-70,243 (llK). 

Madeline Palenzuela 

CERTIFICATE OF NON-LAW FIRM AFFILIATION 
(Sole Practitioner) 

!HEREBY CERTIFY to The Florida Bar on this_ day of 2017, that I am not 
pl'esently affiliated with a law firm and was not afflliated with a law flt·m at the time of the act(s) 
giving rise to the complaint in Tho Florida Bar File No. 2018-70,243(11 K). 

Madeline Palenzuela 



NOTICE OF GRIEVANCE 1>ROCEDURES 

l. The enclosed letter is an official inquiry by ba1· counsel, Yom· response is 1·equ!rnd under 
Rule 4-8.4(g) of the Rules Regulating The Flol'ida Bar. Rule 4-8.4(g)(l) and (2) require that a 
lawyer submit a written response within 15 days to an Initial inquil'y and within 10 days to any 
follow-up inq\iiry made by bar counsel, the grievance committee 01· the board of governors 
during the course of an investigation of the lawyel''s conduct. If you do not 1·espond, the matter 
will be forwai·ded to the gl'levance committee for disposition in accordance with Rule 3-7.3. 
Failure to rnspond may also be a matter of contempt and processed in accol'dance with R\1le 3­
7.ll(f). 

2. Many inquil'ies considered first by staff counsel at'e not forwarded _to a grievance 
committee, as they do not Involve violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct justifying 
dlsclplinat'Y action. 

3. Pul'suant to Rule 3-7.1, any l'eports, conespondence, papers, 1·ecordings and/or transcl'ipts 
of hearings submitted by you in this matte1• shall become accessible to the public upon dismissal 
or a decision by the grievance committee. Please advise Bar Counsel of any material provided to 
The Florida Bai· believed to be confidential under applicable law so that measui·es can be taken to 
seal that po11ion of the file. Please note that The Fiol'ida Bat• Is requil'ed to acknowledge the 
status of proceedings during the pendenoy of an investigation, if a specific inquiry Is made and 
the matter is deemed to be in the public domain. 

4, The grievance committee is the Bar's "grand ju1'Y." Proceedings before the gdevance 
committee are non-adversal'ial in nature. The grievance committee's function and procedUl'es are 
set forth in Rule 3-7.4. 

5, If the gl'ievance committee finds probable cause, foi·mal adversarial proceedings before 
the Supreme Court of Florida will be initiated pu1·suant to Rule 3-7.6. A referee will make a 
recommendation as to guilt and discipline to The Supreme Court of Florida, unless a plea Is 
st1bmitted pursua11t to Rule 3-7.9. 



CIRCUl'r COURT 


ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF' F'l.OR10A 


COUATHOUSE OENTER 

SCOTT M, BERNSTEIN I 75 N,W, r'IRSr AVU:NUE 

APriilNltiTRA'rlVE VUDIJE MIAMI, FLORll1A GG I e.a 

October31,2017 

Arlene Sanke!, Esq. 
· The Florida Bar 
444 Brlolcell Ave. ffMlOO 
Miami, Fl. 33131 

Dear Arlene: · 

This letter will confirm what we discussed on the telephone yesterday, l conducted a 
hearing in September, 2017 in Case No. 2015-4599 FC 04, The Mother (Respondent) 
appeared and said she had not heard from her attorney, Madeline Palenzuela, Esq., in 
several months. Opposing counsel also stated he had tried to contact Ms. Palenzuela, 
without success. I asked my Judicial Assistant to prepare an Order·To Appear, re-set 
the case, and send it directly to Ms. Palenzuela. The re-set date was yesterday, 
October 31, 2017. The Mother appeared·but Ms. Palenzuela did not. The Mother told 
me she' drove to the attorney's home last week an\! discovered Ms. Palenzuela was in a 
serious automobile accident and has been "in and out of a coma." l asked the Mother 
if she wanted to discharge the attorney and proceed pro se, and she said yes, so l 
entered an order to that effect, a copy of which is attached. I also re-set the case again 
to insure this client has not suffered prejudiced due tci the lack of contact with her 
attorney, l feel terrible for someone who has been injured in an automobile accident. 
But I am concerned that Ms. Palenzuela may have other clients who do not know what 
is going on or who may suffer prejudice due to the lawyer's unavailability. I am not 
trying to get Ms. Palenzuela in trouble, but I felt I had to bring this situation to your 
attention. Please let me know if you need anything further from me. Thanks. 

Verytru~~ 

Judge Scott M. Bernstem 
Chair, Florida Conference of Circuit Judges 
and Administrative Judge, Family Division 
LET Courthouse Center , 
I'.75 N.W..l•t Avenue, Suite 2815 Miami, FL 33128 
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The Florida Bar 
Minml ll1•nnclt Office 

444 D1·lcltell Avenue 


Riv•rgnto Pin~•. Suite M·100 

Miami, Florida 33131·2404 


(305) 377.4445 

wmv.flol'ldnbn1'.o••g 

Jolin F. lllU'ltness, Jl', Joshun E. Doyle 
; Executive Dh•ecto•· Ex~cutivc Director Designate 
\ 

Decembei· 6, 20.l 7 

Setrt yia to mp@11ale11zuelq/ega/.com and 

Ce/'//Oed U,£ Mall No. 7014 2120 0003 5156 4953 w-R.R.R. 


Madeline Palenzuela, Esq. 

1825 Ponce de Leon Bouleval'd, Suite 343 

Col'a! Gables, FL 33134-4418 


Re: 	 Complaint of Tire F/01•/da Bai• against Made/111e Pale11zuela 

Tire F/o1·1<la Bal' File No, 2018-70,243(1JK) 


Dear Ms. Palenzuela: 

Enclosed you will find correspondence dated November 16,2017, rnquiring a response. Please 
be advised that a written response is i·equired pursuant to Rule 4-8.4(g) ofthe Rules Regulating 
The Florida Bat', and a response has not been i·eceived, 

!fa response is not received by December 181 2017, this matte1• will be fo1warded to the 
g1·ieva11ce committee for further investigation. 

Sincet•ely, 

c-/:;?;t:Jf?/7 
Patrick Russell 

Bar Counsel 


Enclosure 

Exhibit B 
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The Florida Bar 
Miami Branch Office 
444 Brlcl<cll Avenllc 

Rive1•gntc Plnzn, Suite M-100 
Mlnml, FJ01·ldn 33131-2404 

(305) 377-4445 
www.florldnbnl'.Ol'g 

1Tohu F. Hnrlcn~s, JJ', Joslrnn E, Doyle 
Executive Dh·ccto1· Executive Dll'ectol' Deslgnnte 

November 16, 2017 

Se11t via e-mqll to mpCii!ptile11zuel11/egal.co111 

Madeline Palenzuela, Esq. 
1825 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, Suite 343 
Coral Gables, Florida 33134 

Re: 	 Complallll ofTlte F/01•/da B111• agal11st Made/111e Pale11wela 
Tlte Flol'lda Bal' File No. 2018-70,243(11K) 

Dea1· Ms. Palenzuela: 

Enclosed you will find a copy of corrnspondenoe dated October 31, 2017 from the Honornble 
Scott M. Bernstein, Chait', Flol'ida Conference of Circuit Judges and Administrative Judge, 
l'eceived by The Florida Bar. 

Your response to this inquiry is required under the provisions of Rule 4-8.4(g) of the Rules 
Regulating The Florida Bat', and is due in our office by Decembe1· t, 2017. Please review the 
enclosed Notice of Grievance Procedm·es regarding submitting yom· response. 

Pursuant to Rule 3-7.l(f), you are required to complete and 1·eturn the enclosed Certificate of 
Disclosure fo1·m. 

Sincerely, 

Patl'ick Russell 
Bai• Counsel 

Enclosure 



. NOTICE OF GRUWANCE PROCEDURES 

1, The enclosed lettel' is an official inquhy by bar counsel. You!' l'esponse is l'equil'ed undel' 
Rule 4-8.4(g) of the Rules Regulating The Flo1·ida Bal'. Rule 4·8.4(g)(l) and (2) l'equire that a 
lawyel' submit a Wl'itten response within JS days to an initial inqull'y and within 10 days to any 
follow-up inquil'y made by ba1· counsel, the grievance committee Ol' the boal'd of governol's 
during the cou!'se of an investigation of the lawyer's conduct. If you do not respond, the matte!' 
will be fol'Wal'ded to the gl'ievance committee for disposition in accordance with Rule 3-7.3. 
Failure to respond may also be a mattet· of contempt and p1·ocessed in accordance with Ru.le 3­
7.11 (f). 

2. Many inquiries considered first by staff counsel .are not fo1warded to a· g1·ievance 
committee, as they do not involve violations of the Rules of Pl'Ofessional Conduct justifying 
discipllnat·y action. 

3. Pursuant to Rule 3-7.1, any reports, cor1·espondence, papers, reco1·dings and/or transcl'ipts 
of hearings submitted by you in this matte1· shall become accessible to the public upon dismissal 
or a decision by the gl'ievance committee. Please advise Bar Counsel of any material p1·ovided to 
The Florida Bal' believed to be confidential under applicable law so that measures can be taken to 
seal that portion of the file. Please note that The Flodda Bal' is required to acknowledge the 
status of proceedings during the pendency of an Investigation, if a specific inquiry is made and 
the matter Is deemed to bo in the public domain. 

4. The gl'ievance committee is the Bar's "grand juty." Proceedings before the gdevat1ce 
committee are non-adversadal in nature. The gl'levance committee's function and procedures are 
set forth in Rule 3-7.4. 

5, If the grievance committee finds pl'Obable cause, formal adversarial proceedings before 
the Sup1·eme Court of Flol'ida will be initiated pursuant to Rule 3-7.6. A 1·eferee will make a 
t•ecommondation as to guilt and discipline to The Supreme CoUl't of Flol'ida, unless a plea is 
submitted pul'suant to Rule 3-7.9. 



01RCU1T COURT 


ft.l..l!:V'\!:'.N1'H ~UDICIAL CIRCUIT OP' f"l-ORIDA 


COURTHOUSE OJ>:NTil:R 

:So<rrT M. SERNei'i;:IN I 75 N.W, f'IRBT AVltNUE 

APMIH16TRATIVE! >..hJPQ1" M11'Mt 1 FL011lllA 331 es 

October 31, 2017 

Arlene Sankel, Esq. 
The Florida Bar 
444 Brickell Ave. ffMlOO 
Miami, Fl. 33131 

Dear Arlene: 

'!'his letter will confirm what we discussed on the telephone yesterday, I conducted a 
hearing in September, 2017 in Case No. 2015-4599 FC 04. '!'he Mother (Respondent) 
appeared and said she had not heard from her attorney, Madeline Palenzuela, Esq., in 
several months. Opposing counsel also. stated he had tried to contact Ms. Palenzuela, 
without success. I asked my Judicial Assistant to prepare an Order·'l'o Appear, re-set 
the case; ~d send Jt directly to Ms. Palenzuela. '!'he re•set date was yesterday, 
October 31, 2017. '!'he Mother appeared but Ms. Palenzuela did not, '!'he Mother told 

· me she drove to the attorney's home last week and discovere<l Ms. Palenzuela was in a 
serious automobile accident and has been "in and out of a coma." I asked the Mother 
if she wanted to discharge the attorney and proceed pro se, and she said yes, so I 
entered an order to that effect, a copy of which is attached. I also re-set the case again 
to insure this client has not suffered prejudiced due to the lack of contact with her 
attorney. I feel terrible for someone who has been injured in an automobile accident. 
But I am concerned that Ms. Palenzuela may have other clients who do not know what 
is going on or who may suffer prejudice due,to the lawyer's unavailability. I am not 
tcylng to get Ms. Palenzuela in trouble, but I felt I had to bring this situation to your 
attention. Please let me know ifyou need anything further from me, '!'hanks. 

Vecytru~~ 

Judge Scott M. Bernstem 
Chair, Florida Conference of Circuit Judges 
and Admi!listrative Judge, Family Division 
LE'!' Courthouse Center " 
l'.75 N.W. I" Avenue, Suite2815 Miami, FL33128 
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The Florida Bar 
Rlvc1·gntc Plozn, Suite M-100 

444 Bl'lcl<ell Avenue 
Mlnml, FL 33131-2404 

Joshua E, Doyle 3051377-4445 
Executive Dirccto\• www.Fl,ORIDABAR.ol'g 

Janual'y 24, 2018 

Se11t via regular U.S. Ma/I, Cel'l/f/ey/Mqll No. 
7014 2120 0003 5156 6117 & e..111qll to 1111)@1J«le11t11t!l(lfegql.co111 

Madeline Palenzuela, Esq. 
1825 Ponce de Leon Boulevard,# 343 
Cota! Gables, FL 33134-4418 

Re: 	 Comp/a/11t by The F/01•/da Bal' aga/11st Madeline Palenzuela 
Tlte Florida Bm· Fiie No. 2018-70,243(JJI() · 

Dear Ms. Palenzuela: 

This leltet' is to advise you that the Eleventh Judicial Circuit Gl'ievance Committee "K" will 
conside1·the above-rnfe1·enced case 011 Feb1·uary2l,2018, pursuant to Rule 3-7.4, Rules Regulating 
The Florida Bal'. 

Thet·e will be no appearances by eithet' pal'ty or by any witnesses in the case, However, you may 
make a ~ statement, swol'n 01· unsworn, explaining, l'efuting, 01· admitting the alleged 
misconduct. Ifyou wish to make a M!llilu statement, it must be received by Februa1y 12, 2018, 
Please prnvl.de copies of yam· statement to bar counsel and the committee chair as well, 

The Committee has discretion to schedule a live hearing p1fo1· to making a decision about this 
proceeding. In this case, the Committee has determined that a live hearing would not be of 
assistance in its considei·ation of the mattet'. No live !tearing bas been scheduled DOI' ls expected. 
If you believe that a live hearing would be useful to the Committee's deliberations, you may 
request that the Committee revisit its decision. You may do so by sending a written request for a 
live heat·ing to the Chair of the Committee, with copies to the Bat• Counsel. Your request should 
Include an explanation of why a live heal'ing ls needed to supplement the written record, including 
a description of the evidence and issues you would expect to be presented at such a heal'lng. Your 
request sho\1ld be received by the Chall' at least five (5) business days prior to the scheduled 
summary p1·oceeding. 

ExhibitC 
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M11. Mrtdellnn Palc11:1mclu 
Jnnuary 24, 2018 
l'ago'l\vn 

If the Committee decides to schedule a live hearing, you will be notified ofthat fact. The decision 
whethe1· to hold a live hearing is left to the absolute discretion of the Committee; the1-e ls no l'ight 
to appeal or review this decision. 

Sincerely, 

cc: 
William Robert Seitz, Chair 
Dori Foster-Morales, Designated Reviewer 

List OfThe Membe1·s OfTl1e Grievance Committee (11K) 

(Pursuant to the 1·equirement of Rule 3-7.4(a), the following is a list of the membel'S of the 


Grievance Committee considering this matter) 


William Seitz, Esq., Chair 

Evan Berger, Esq., Vice Chait· 

David L, Deehl. Esq. 

Diane Bobile, Esq, 

Ana M. Melmel', Esq, 

Alex J. Saiz, Esq. 

David M. Kubilium, Esq. 

Elizabeth Newman 

Salomon Susi 

Scott Bade1· 

Lourdes Federici 


Index of Materials to be Reviewed 

1. 15 Day Letter to Respondent dated November 16, 2017. 
2. No Response Letter to Respondent dated December 6, 2017. 



The Florida Bar 
Mlnml Il!'anch Office 
444 Brlclcell Avenue · 

Rivc1•gnte Plozo, Suite M-100 
Mlnml, Floridn 33131-2404 

(305) 377-4445 
'"'vw.florlditbnt'oot•g 

John F. Hn1•1tncss, Jr. Joshua E, Doyle 
Executive Dh•ccto1• Executive Dil'ector Dcsignnto 

November 16, 2017 

Sent via e..ma/l to 11m@P11le11zue/11leg11/.com 

Madeline Palenzuela, Esq. 
1825 Ponce de Leon Bouleval'd, Suite 3.43 
Coral Gables, Florida 33134 

Re: 	 Compla/111 ofTlte Ffot'/da Bai• agal11st Madell11e l'alenzue/a 
Tlte Florida Bai· File No. 2018-70,243(111() 

Dear Ms. Palenzuela: 

Enclosed you will find.a copy of conespondence dated October 31, 2017 from the Honomble 
Scott M. Bernstein, Chair, Flol'ida Conference of Circuit Judges and Administrative Judge, 
received by The Florida Bar. 

You!' response to this inquil'y is l'equired under the provisions of Rule 4-8.4(g) of the Rules 
Regulating The Flo1·lda Bar, and is due in our office by December 1, 2017. Please review the 
enclosed Notice of Grievance Procedures regarding submitting ~0111• response. 

Pul'Suant to Rule 3-7.l(f), you a1·e 1·equlred to complete and return the enclosed Ce1tiflcate of 
Disclosul'e form. 

Sincerely, 

Pat1·ick Russell 
Bar Counsel 

Enclosure 

http:11m@P11le11zue/11leg11/.com


P\lrs11ant to Rule 3-7.l(t) of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bat', you must execute the 
applicable section of this form and rnturn it to my attention. The mle pl'Ovldes that the nature of 
the cha1·ges be described in the riotice to your firm or you may attach a copy of the complaint. 

CERTIFICATE OF DISCLOSURE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this __ day of ______, 2017, a tl'\le copy of the 
foregoing disclosure was furnished to , a member of 
my present law fttm of , and, if diffenmt, to 

a member of the law fir1n of 
-,---:--:--.-,-----:----:----:--:----cc--cccc--.--,-,' with which l was associated at the time of 
the act(s) giving 1·ise to the complaint in The Florida Bar File No. 2018-70,243(1 lK). 

Madeline Palenzuela 

CERTIFICATE OF DISCLOSURE 
(Corporate/Government Employment) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this.___ day of______, 2017, a trne copy of the 
foregoing dlsclosUL'e was furnished to , my supervisor at 

(name of agency), with 
which I was associated at the time of the act(s) giving rise to the complaint in The Floi·ida Bai· 
File No, 2018-70,243 (11 K). 

Madeline Palenzuela 

CERTIFICATE OF NON-LAW FIRM AFFILIATION 
(Sole Practitioner) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY to The Florida Bar on this_ day of , 2017, tl1at I am not 
presently affiliated with a 111.w firm and was not affiliated with a law firm at the time ofthe aot(s) 
giving rise to the complaint In The Flol'lda Bar File No. 2018-70,243(1 IK). 

Madeline Palenzuela 



NOTICE OF GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES 

l. The enclosed letter is an official Inquiry by bar counsel. Your response is required undet• 
Rule 4-8.4(g) of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bat'. Rule 4-8.4(g)(1) and (2) require that a 
lawye1· submit a wl'itten 1·esponse within 15 days to an initial inquiry and within 10 days to any 
follow-up inquh•y made by bar counsel, the grievance committee 01· the board of governors 
during the com·se of an investigation of the lawyer's conduct. If you do not respond, the matter 
will be forwarded to the grievance committee for disposition in accordance with Rule 3-7.3. 
Fallm·e to respond may also be a matte1· of contempt and processed In accordance with Rule 3· 
7.ll(t). 

2. Many inquiries considered first by staff co;msel are not forwarded to a grievance 
committee, as they do not involve violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct justifying 
disciplinary action. 

3. Pursuant to Rule 3-7.1, any 1·eports, correspondence, papers, reco1·dings and/or transcl'ipts 
of hearings submitted by you in this matter shall become accessible to the public upon dismissal 
or a decision by the gi·ievance committee. Please advise Bar Counsel of any material provided to 
The Flo1·ida Bar believed to be confidential under applicable law so that measures can be taken to 
seal that portion of the file. Please note that The Florida Bar is 1·equired to acknowledge the 
status of pl'Oceedings during the pendenoy of an investigation, if a specific inquil'y is made and 
the matter Is deemed to be In the public domain, 

4. The grievance committee is the Ba1·'s "grand jury." Proceedings before the grievance 
committee arn non-adversal'ial il1 naturn. The grievance committee's fonction and procedures are 
set forth in Rule 3-7.4. 

5. If the grievance committee finds probable cause, formal adversarial proceedings before 
the Supreme Coul't of F\o!'ida will be initiated pursuant to Rule 3-7,6, A referee will make a 
recommendation as to guilt and discipline to The Supreme Colli'! of Florida, unless a plea is 
submitted pmsuant to Rule 3-7.9. · 



CUtCUIT COURl' 


ELEVE:Nl'H JUDICIAl.. CIRCUIT· OF FLORU>A 


OOURTHOUBU: Ci!NTER 

SOOTT M, Bf!:RNaTEI N I 7a N.w. ~1F1a'J' AVl'i:l'olUl't. 

APM1tll8TRATIV~ JUPDE. MIAMI, FLORIPA GG I ee 

October 31, 201'7 

Arlene Sanke!, Esq. 
The Florida Bar 
444 Brickell Ave. #MlOO 
Miami, Fl. 33131 

Dear Arlene: 

This letter will confirm what we discussed on the telephone yesterday. I conducted a 
hearing in September, 2017 in Case No. 2015-4599 FC 04, The Mother (Respondent) 
appeared and said she had not heard from her attorney, Madeline Palenzuela, Esq., in 
several months. Opposing counsel also stated he had tried to contact Ma. Palemmela, 
without succe~s. I asked my Judicial Assistant to prepare an Order·To Appear, re-set 
the case,· end send it directly to Ms. Palenzuela. The re-set date was yesterday, 
October 31, 2017. The Mother appeared but Ms. Palenzuela did not. The Mother told 
me she drove to the attorney's home last week and discovered Ms. Palenzuela was in a 
serious automobile accident and has been "in and out of a coma." I asked the Mother 
if she wanted to discharge the attorney and proceed pro se, and she said yes, so I 
entered an order to that effect, a copy of which ls attached. I also re-set the case again 
to insure this client has not suffered prejudiced due to the lack of contact with her 
attorney. I feel terrible for someone who has been injured in an automobile accident. 
But I am concerned that Ms. Palen1'tlela may hav;e other clients who do not know what 
is going on or who may suffer prejudice due ·to the lawyer's unavailability. I am not 
trying to get Ms. Palenzuela In trouble, but I felt I had to bring this situation to your 
attention. Please let me know if you need anything further from me. Thanks. 

Verytrul~~ 

Judge Scott M. Bernstem 
Chai,r, Florida Conference of Circuit Judges 
and Admh;llstrative Judge, Family Division 
·LET Courthouse Center ·· 
175 N.W..1" Avenue, Suite 2815 Miami, FL 33128 
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Pursuant to Rule 3-7. l(f) of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar, you must execute the 
applicable section of this form and 1·etum It to my attention. The rule provides that the nature of 
the charges be described in the notice to your firm or you may attach a copy of the complaint. 

CERTIFICATE OF DISCLOSURE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this __ day of _____,, 2017, a true copy of the 
foregoing disclosure was furnished to , a membe1· of 
my present law firm of and, if different, to 

a member of the law fltm of 

----------------· , with which I was associated at the time of
the act(s) giving.l'ise to the complaint In The Florida Bai• File No. 2018-70,243(1 lK). 

Madeline Palenzuela 

CERTIFICATE OF DISCLOSURE 
(Corporate/Government Employment) 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ___ day of______, 2017, a true copy of the 
foregoing disclosure was furnished to my supci·visor at 

(name of agency), with 
which I was associated at the time of the act(s) giving l'ise to the complaint in The Flol'ida Bai· 
File No. 2018-70,243 (llK). 

Madeline Palenzuela 

CERTIFICATE OF NON·LAW FIRM AFFILIATION 
(Sole Practitioner) 

THEREBY CERTIFY to The Florida Bar onthis_day of , 2017, thatlam not · 
presently affiliated with a law fi1'ln and was not affiliated with a law firm at the tim·e of the act(s) 
giving rise to the complaint in The Florida Bar File No. 2018-70,243(1 !K). 

Madeline Palenzuela 



NOTICE OF GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES 

1. The enclosed letter is an official inquiry by bar counsel. Your response is required unde1· 
Rule 4-8.4(g) of the Rules Regulating The Flol'ida Bar. Rule 4-8.4(g)(l) and (2) require that a 
lawyer submit u written response within 15 days to an initial inquiry and within t0 days to any 
follow-up inquiry made by bar counsel, the grievance committee 01· the board of governors 
during the course of an investigation of the lawyer's conduct. Ifyou do not respond, the matter 
will be fmwarded to the gl'ievanoe committee for dispositio11 in· uccordanoe with Rule 3-7.3. 
Failure to respond may also be a matter of contempt and processed in acco1·dance with Rule 3­
7.l l(f). 

2. Many inquil'ies considered ffrst by staff counsel a1·e not fotwarded to a grievance 
committee, as they do not involve violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct justifying 
disciplinary action. 

3. Pursuant to Rule 3-7.1, any reports, correspondence, papei~. 1ecordings and/01• transcripts 
of hearings submitted by you in this matter shall become accessible to the public upon dismissal 
m· a decision by the grievance committee. Please advise Bar Cm111sel of any matel'ial provided to 
The Florida Bar believed to be confidential undet• applicable law so that measures can be taken to 
seal that portion of the file. Please note that The Florida Bat• is required to acknowledge the 
status of proceedings during the pendency of an investigation, if a specific inquiry is made and 
the matter is deemed to be In the public domain. 

4. The grievance committee is the Bar's "grand jury." Plllceedings before the grievance 
committee are non-adversarial In nature. The gt'ievance committee's function and procedures are 
set fo1'th in Rule 3-7.4. 

5. lf the grievallce committee finds probable cause, fo1mal adversarial proceedings before 
the Supreme Cou1t of Florida will be initiated pursuant to Rule 3-7.6. A refet'ee will make a 
1ecommendatlon as to guilt and discipline to The Supreme Comt of Flot•ida, unless a plea is 
submitted pmsuant to Rule 3-7.9. 



CIRCUIT COURT 

E.LEV'l!NTH Uuo1c1A1... C1Rcu1T OF Ft..ORIOA 

COURiHOUSlt QltNTER 

SCOTT M, 6ERNSTE!t-1 ) 75 N,W, ~IRBi' AVE.NUlt 

APMIH18TRA"f1Vii: .Juoo1:; MIAMI' F'LORIOA 331 2t! 

October 31, 2017 

Arlene Sanke!, Esq. 

The Florida Bar 

444 Brickell Ave. ftMlOO 

Miami, Fl. 33131 


Dear Arlene: 

This letter will confirm what we discussed on the telephone yesterday. I conducted a 
hearing in September, 2017 in Case No. 2015-4599 FC 04. The Mother (Respondent) 
appeared and said she had not heard from her attorney, Madeline Palenzuela, Esq., in 
several months. Opposing counsel also stated he had trlei:I to contact Ms. Palenzuela, 
without success. l asked my Judicial Assistant to prepare an Order·To Appear, re-set 
the case, ru'id send it directly to Ms. Palenzuela. The re-set date was yesterday, 
October 31, 2017. The Mother appeared but Ms. Palenzuela did not. The Mother told 
me she drove to the attorney's home last week and discovered Ms. Palenzuela was In a 
serious automobile accident and has been "In and out of a coma." I asked the Mother 
if she wanted to discharge the attorney and proceed pro se, and she said yes, so I 
entered an order to that effect, a copy of which' is attached. l also re-set the case again 
to insure this client has not suffered prejudiced due to the lack of cont11«t with her 
attorney. l feel terrible for someone who has been injured in an automobile accident. 
But l am concerned that Ms. Palenzuela may have other clients who do not know what 

. ls going on or who may suffer prejudice due to the lawyer's unavailability. I am not 

trying to get Ms. Palenzuela in trouble, but I felt I had to bring this situation to your 

attention. Please let me know if you need anything lurther from me. Thanks. 


Verytru~~· 

Judge Scott M. Bernstein 

Chair, Florida Conference of Circuit Judges 

and Admiµistrative Judge, Family Division 

LET Courthouse Center ·· 

175 N.W..1" Avenue, Suite 2815 Miami, FL 33128 
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